
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

10 March 2014 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 20 March 2014 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2 

transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to an
[...]
  
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 13) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 
September 2013, 11 November 2013 and 5 December 2013.  
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 14 - 43) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  (Pages 44 - 50) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 



 3 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT  (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

9 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012-13  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

10 CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 2013-14  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

11 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - MARCH 2014  (Pages 87 - 103) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

12 AUDIT PLAN 2013-14  (Pages 104 - 120) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, report
[...]
ith details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
31st December 2013 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2013. 

2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 

Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 
Attached as Appendix 1 to the EKAP report is a summary of the Action Plans agreed 
in respect of the reviews covered during the period.  

 
2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 

the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the EKAP report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance 

of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 

Agenda Item No 5

14



 

 

2 

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 
control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been thirteen Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 

period, of which six reviews was classified as providing Substantial Assurance, three 
as Reasonable Assurance, one as Limited, and a further two resulted in a split 
assurance which was partially limited. The remaining piece of work was of a nature 
for which an assurance level is not applicable i.e. quarterly housing benefit claim 
testing. Summaries of the report findings and the recommendations made are 
detailed within Annex 1 to this report. 

 
2.8 In addition four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2013, 210.96 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 270, which equates to 78.13% plan 
completion. 

  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2013-14 revenue 
budgets. 

  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
14th March 2012 Governance Committee meeting. 

• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

15



APPENDIX 1 

 

3 

 
 

 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2013. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Treasury Management  Substantial 

2.2 Capital  Substantial 

2.3 Budgetary Control  Substantial 

2.4 Coast Protection Substantial 

2.5 Service Contract Monitoring Substantial 

2.6 Environmental Health – Food Safety Substantial 

2.7 Insurance & Inventories of Portable Assets 
Substantial/ 
Reasonable 

2.8 Freedom of Information and Record Management  Reasonable  

2.9 East Kent Housing – Repairs and Maintenance  Reasonable 

2.10 
Environmental Protection – Contaminated land, pollution, air 
and water quality. 

Reasonable 

2.11 Cemeteries 
Reasonable/ 

Limited 

2.12 EK Services – ICT Software Procurement Limited 

2.13 
EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Qtr 3 of 
2013-14) 

Not Applicable 

 

2.1      Treasury Management – Substantial Assurance. 

  
2.1.1 Audit Scope 

  
To ensure that various Treasury Management matters within the remit of the 
accountancy office are performed effectively & efficiently, in furtherance of the 
Council’s Policies. 
 

16



APPENDIX 1 

 

4 

2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
 

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the 
[...]
ed, or 
other savings in the programme have being identified. The new projects in the 
programme have been approved subject to financing being identified and the 
completion and approval of a project appraisal. 
 
The primary findings giving rise to this Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows: 

 

• There are appropriate policies and procedures in place for all areas of Capital 
Management. 

17



APPENDIX 1 

 

5 

• Capital reports are made regularly to the Cabinet and Council. 

• Regular reconciliations of income and expenditure are completed, and 
managers are regularly consulted about their projects. 

• The Capital Programme is put together through a robust procedure, involving 
CMT, Cabinet and the Council in order to ensure that funding is available and 
the projects that are added to the plan are the most appropriate. 

 

2.3     Budgetary Control  – Substantial Assurance. 

  
2.3.1 Audit Scope 

  
 To ensure that effective budgetary control is exercised across the Council on a 
corporate wide basis. 

 
2.3.2 Summary of Findings 
 

The Section 151 Officer is responsible for providing appropriate financial information 
to enable Budgets to be monitored effectively. They must monitor expenditure 
against Budget allocations and report to the Executive on the overall position on a 
regular basis. The Chief Executive and Heads of Service are responsible for 
ensuring that budgetary control is properly exercised and for taking appropriate 
action to ensure that budgets are not exceeded. 

 
It is the responsibility of budget managers to control income and expenditure within 
their area and to monitor performance, through the Council's budget monitoring 
process approved by the Section 151 Officer. They should report on variances within 
their own areas, having regard to the parameters and timescales set by the Section 
151 Officer and the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or its equivalent. 
They should also take any action necessary to a
[...]
ct monitoring processes should be reviewed; 

• The Council is cleverly finding small pockets of burial space in its cemeteries, 
which is commendable; however the lack of burial capacity within the Dover 
Cemeteries is an issue that needs to be resolved by management in order to 
provide strategic direction over the medium to long-term future of burials in the 
district; 

• The bespoke burial system has limited capability; for instance there are a 
number of issues relating to searching for burial plots and searching for named 
persons and it is unable to produce a wide variety of meaningful management 
information which could help assist with decision making; 

• The Deed of Grants issue and monitoring processes could be more robust; 

• The controls in place for identifying and dealing with non-residents within the 
Dover District could be improved; and 

• The cemeteries webpage should include a link to all the approved fees and 
charges in the interest of transparency.  

 

2.12  EK Services –  ICT Software Procurement - Limited Assurance 

 
2.12.1 Audit Scope 

 
To ensure that the procedures and internal controls established by EK Services are 
sufficient to provide the level of service required by the partner Councils with regard 
to the control and administration of software procurement and that these procedures 
are being complied with, both by officers of EK Services and the partner councils. 
  

2.12.2 Summary of Findings 
  
 Management can place Limited Assurance on the system of internal controls in 

operation. This is mainly due to the lack of readily available guidance to officers 
advising that all ICT purchases should be made via EK Services ICT team and also 
that some instances have been found of service areas purchasing their own software 
without reference to ICT which reinforces the lack of guidance comment above.  

 

28



APPENDIX 1 

 

16 

 The concern of management was that purchases of software were being made by 
individual ser
[...]

profile projects or high-risk areas have been requested to be prioritised at the 
expense of putting back or deferring to a future year some lower risk planned 
reviews. The detailed position regarding when resources have been applied and or 
changed are shown as Appendix 3. 

 

6.0 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION: 
  
6.1 There were no other new or recently reported instances of suspected fraud or 

irregularity that required either additional audit resources or which warranted a 
revision of the audit plan at this point in time. 

 
7.0 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  
  
7.1 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2013, 210.96 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 270, which equates to 78.13% plan 
completion. 

  
7.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
  
7.3 As part of its commitment to continuous improvement and following discussions with 

the s.151 Officer Client Group, the EKAP has improved on the range of performance 
indicators it records and measures. The performance against each of these 
indicators for Quarter 3 of 2013-14 is attached as Annex 4.  

 
7.4 The EKAP introduced an electronic client satisfaction questionnaire, which is used 

across the partnership.  The satisfaction questionnaires are sent out at the 
conclusion of each audit to receive feedback on the quality of the service.  Current 
feedback arising from the customer satisfaction surveys is featured in the Balanced 
Scorecard attached as Annex 4. 

. 
Attachments 

  
 Annex 1 Summary of High priority recommendations outstanding after follow-up. 
 Annex 2 Summary of services with Limited / No Assurances 
 Annex 3   Progress to 31st December 2013 against the agreed 2013/14 Audit Plan. 
 Annex 4   EKAP Balanced Scorecard of Performance Indicators to 31st December 

2013. 
 Annex 5    Assurance statements 
 

31



 

19 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1 

Original 
[...]
 2010-11 Reasonable 15 4

Tenancy and Estate Management 2012-13 Reasonable 32

Total East Kent Housing Planned Days:
80 80 80

40

30

EK Services (Note: Benefit work beyond 2013-14 subject to actual date of Welfare reform implementation):

East Kent Housing (ALMO):

1 to 4 40

Total EK Services Planned Days:

Council Tax 2012-13 Substantial 30 3

Housing Benefits – Quarterly Testing 2013-14 N/A 40

3Interfaces with Finance and ICT Systems 2011-12 Substantial 10

50



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL                                             
 
 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 20 MARCH 2014 
 
 INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 
 Recommendations 
 

Members note the content of the report and the actions required to work 
towards full compliance with the PSIAS 

 
Contact Officer: Mrs C Parker, extension 2160 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 From 1st April 2013 the EKAP has been working to the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS), defined as the proper practice for Internal audit in 
the UK Public Sector. A mandatory local government sector-specific 
application note issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) supplements the Standards. 

 
1.2 Previously the East Kent Audit Partnership worked to fulfil the requirements of 

the CiPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in the UK 2006. Members will 
recall that a self-assessment was carried out annually and any improvement 
actions would be noted in the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Review 
conducted by your s.151 Officer. Our level of compliance with professional 
standards was also reported on our Balance Scorecard of Performance 
Indicators.  

 
1.3 The last detailed independent External Assessment of how well EKAP 

complied with the then CiPFA Code was conducted by the Audit Commission 
in 2009-10. That review found some minor housekeeping improvements, 
which were all successfully addressed. 

 
2. Self-Assessment Against the Pub
[...]
e in June. Additionally, the new standards only require an Audit 
Charter, so an updated Charter incorporating the (currently separate) Audit 
Strategy will also be presented to the June Meeting. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That Members note the content of the report and the actions required to work 

towards full compliance with the PSIAS. 
 
5.0 Background Papers 
 

• PSIAS 

• CIPFA Local Government Application Note 

• CIPFA Checklist for Self-Assessment 

• IIA Checklist for Self-Assessment. 

 

6.0 Resource Implications 
  
 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  

The costs of the audit work have been met from the Financial Services 
2014/15 budget. 

 
7.0 Consultation Statement 
 
 Not Applicable. 
 
8.0 Impact on Corporate Objectives and Corporate Risks 
 

52



 The internal audit process is designed to strengthen the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements, controls framework and risk management 
arrangements, as well as contributing to the provision of economic, efficient 
and effective services to the resident of the District. 

 
 Attachments 

  
Annex 1 Action Plan for the Self-Assessment against the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
 
CHRISTINE PARKER 
Head of Audit Partnership   
 

The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the 
background papers is the Head of Audit Partnership, White Cliffs Business Park, 
Dover, Kent CT16 3PJ.  Telephone:  (01304) 821199, Extension 2160. 
 

53



Annex 1 
Improvement Actions Required for EKAP to  “conform with the International Standard for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 

 

PSIAS Reference PSIAS Name Action Required 

1110 Organisational Independence • Update the Audit Charter to reflect that the Head of Audit has direct access to the 
Chair of the Audit Committee should this be ever required. 

• Confirm annually that EKAP is organisationally independent.  

• Remind IA Staff of their ethical responsibilities. 

• Ensure the HoA’s performance appraisal is reviewed and signed off by Chief 
Executive and feedback sought from the Chair of the Audit Committee. 

1111 Direct Interaction with the 
‘Board’ (=Audit Committee). 

• Consider the need to meet in private at least annually with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 

1311  Internal Assessments • Improve the internal quality assessment in accordance with the new requirements; 
specifically to capture more evidence of the assessments done and include budget 
information in the annual report. 

1312 External Assessments • Ensure an external assessment is carried out in the next four years.  Look into a 
joint procurement exercise with Kent Audit Group.  

• Establish a champion/sponsor to oversee the process. 

• Agree the approach, scope and budget for the External Assessment with the Audit 
Committee.  

2000 Managing the IA Activity • General tidy up on files including ensuring compliance with the Document Retention 
Scheme and disposal of old files. 

• Investigate how our software APACE can do more for us, including updating the 
Audit Universe and Risk scores held. 

• Better evidence reasons for over and underspends on time budgets against 
individual reviews as recorded on APACE. 

• Combine the former Audit Charter and the Strategy, and update the Charter  

 

54



Dover District Council 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance −−−− 20 March 2014 

Report of: Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Portfolio Holder: Corporate Resources and Performance 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2013 (Q3) and an update of activity to 
date. 

Recommendation: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 31 December 2013, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6.5m 
or 33% of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 67% of total investments) are currently outperforming their 
benchmark1.  The total interest received for the quarter is £59k, which means that 
income for the year-to-date is in line with budget.  With deposit interest rates offered 
continuing to drop, and Investec currently under-performing against the budget, this 
position may change by the end of the year.    

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, but minimise the resource 
requirements in producing this report, a brief summary is provided below, and 
Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, 
Capita. 
 
Council adopted the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy on 6 March 2013 as 
part of the 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

3. Annual investment strategy 

The investment portfolio as at the end of December is attached at Appendix 2.  Since 
the end of quarter two, the Investec deposits with various banks have all matured 
(exceeding £10m) and the majority have been reinvested with the same institutions 
for periods of three or six months.  An in-house deposit with Lloyds also matured 
(£3m) and has been reinvested with Lloyds for 12 months.   

                                                
1
 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark.  

Agenda Item No 8

55



A further update is attached at Appendix
[...]
th
 E
K
S
 IC

T
.

C
re
d
ito
rs
 O
ffic

e
r

A
p
ril 2

0
1
4

119



©
 2014 G

rant T
hornton U

K
 LLP

. A
ll rights reserved. 

'G
rant T

hornton' m
eans G

rant T
hornton U

K
 LLP

, a lim
ited 

liability
partnership. 

G
rant T

hornton is a m
em

ber firm
 of G

rant T
hornton Internation

al Ltd 
(G

rant
T
hornton International). R

eferences to 'G
rant T

hornton' are 
to the brand under w

hich the G
rant T

hornton m
em

ber firm
s operate 

and refer to one or m
ore m

em
ber firm

s, as the context requires. 
G
rant T

hornton International and the m
em

ber firm
s are not a 

w
orldw

ide partnership. S
ervices are delivered independe

ntly by 
m
em

ber firm
s, w

hich are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. G

rant T
hornton International does not provide 

services to clients. 

g
ran

t-th
o
rn
to
n
.co

.u
k

120


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/11/2013 Governance Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/12/2013 Governance Committee

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15
	Annex A - DDC 3 year strategic plan 2014-17

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT
	Appendix 1 Q3 Treasury Management Report 2013-14
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012-13
	10 CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 2013-14
	11 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - MARCH 2014
	12 AUDIT PLAN 2013-14



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 20 March 2014 at 6.04 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
M A Russell 
P Walker (In place of A S Pollitt) 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
Daniel Woodcock, Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

566 APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S J 
Jones and A S Pollitt. 
 

567 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P Walker 
had been appointed as substitute for Councillor A S Pollitt.   
 

568 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
 

569 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 September, 19 November 
and 5 December 2013 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

570 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the quarterly internal audit update report 
which summarised work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
since 5 December 2013 and gave details of the performance of the EKAP to 31 
December 2013.   
 
Thirteen internal audits and four follow-up reviews had been completed during the 
period.   Of the thirteen internal audits, six had received a substantial assurance 
level, three a reasonable assurance level, one a limited assurance level and two a 
split assurance which was partially limited.  The remaining audit related to quarterly 
housing benefit claim testing for which an assurance level was not applicable.    
 
To 31 December 2013, 210.96 chargeable days had been delivered against the 
target of 270, equating to 78.13% plan completion.  This figure now stood at 90%.    



 
In response to Councillor M R Eddy, the Head of Audit Partnership clarified that the 
inaccurate publication of performance data on the internet, highlighted on page 23 
of the report, concerned the timely receipt of data, and undertook to provide more 
information.   In relation to the environmental protection audit, the Committee was 
advised that Management was in the process of updating the Contaminated Land 
Inspection Strategy and its revision would be monitored as part of the follow-up 
audit.  With regards to the cemeteries audit, the Head of Audit Partnership 
undertook to clarify for all Members what was meant by the reference on page 28 to 
‘the controls in place for identifying and dealing with non-residents within the Dover 
District’.   
 
Councillor K E Morris raised concerns regarding the increasing cost of dealing with 
Freedom of Information (FoI) requests and ICT procurement.   In respect of ICT 
procurement, it was suggested that individual procurement might be more 
appropriate for some services, particularly those requiring specialist software.  In 
these circumstances, services should not be constrained by the overarching 
arrangement.    The Director of Finance, Housing and Community agreed, advising 
that this issue was currently being considered by East Kent Services (EKS).   EKS 
partner authorities had followed different procurement arrangements which needed 
to be aligned.  It was likely that future arrangements would allow for large purchases 
to go through the corporate procurement process but other more specialist 
purchases would be handled by individual departments.       
   
RESOLVED: That the update report be received and noted. 
 
 

571 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership presented the report which outlined EKAP’s audit 
work plan for 2014/15.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 be adopted, subject to the 

recommendation that ICT procurement and disposal be earlier than 
2016/17. 

  
 

572 INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set out details of a self-
assessment carried out by EKAP in order to demonstrate that the service complied 
with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and a supplementary 
application note.  Progress on the resultant action plan would be reported to the 
Committee in June.  An external assessment would be carried out within 5 years.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report and actions required to work towards full compliance 

with PSIAS be received and noted. 
 
 

573 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report for the third quarter, advising that the 
total interest received for the quarter was £59,000 which was in line with budget 
expectations.   Internally-managed investments had out-performed investments 



made through Investec, and a review would be undertaken during the next financial 
year to explore alternative investment options.   The Committee was advised that 
the Council had now received 97% of its original Iceland deposit following the 
auction of Local Authority deposits.   
 
In response to questions about Investec’s under-performance, the Director of 
Finance, Housing and Community advised that the investment manager market was 
limited, with Investec being one of only a few that specialised in the local 
government sector.   Requesting a change of account manager was unlikely to 
make any significant difference to how the Council’s investments performed as the 
account manager had little autonomy and operated within the Council’s and 
Investec’s guidelines. Moreover, it was common to most local authorities that their 
in-house investments out-performed Investec investments.   It was relevant that 
Investec tended to concentrate on the gilt market which was not currently very 
buoyant.  The Director confirmed that the Council would continue to take a cautious, 
low-risk approach to investments, particularly in the light of its experience with 
Iceland.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

574 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012-13  
 
Ms Hill presented the report which detailed the certification work carried out by 
Grant Thornton during 2012/13.  Three claims and returns for the financial year 
2012/13 had been certified, totalling £83.3 million.  An action plan had been drawn 
up to address some minor issues identified and this was attached at Appendix B to 
the report.     

 
RESOLVED:   That the report be received and noted. 
 
 

575 CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 2013-14  
 
Ms Hill introduced the report which outlined arrangements for the external 
certification of the Council’s claims for grants or subsidies in 2013/14.  It was 
anticipated that claims relating to housing benefit subsidy and pooling of housing 
capital receipts would be certified for the year ending 31 March 2014. 

 
RESOLVED:   That the Certification Work Plan 2013/14 be received and noted. 
 
 

576 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE - MARCH 2014  
 
Ms Hill presented the report which detailed progress made in delivering the 
Council’s audit service.   

 
Councillor Eddy reiterated the need for the Council to monitor the impact of recent 
welfare reforms on its residents, and asked whether there was any information on 
how the changes had affected people and communities at local and national level.  
In order to ensure that Members were fully informed, it would be helpful to receive a 
paper in due course, either direct to the Governance Committee or via Scrutiny.  
Councillor Morris agreed that Members needed to understand the social impact of 
the reforms, but stressed that any statistics provided should be presented in 
context, with supporting information such as housing lists, job vacancies, etc.   



 
The Director of Finance, Housing and Community explained that this matter had 
been looked at by the Public Accounts Committee.  The Department for 
Communities and Local Government had not yet completed its analysis of the 
combined impact of the various welfare reforms nationally.  At local level, specific 
numbers were not known but it was thought that the benefit cap was likely to have 
affected no more than about 25 families in the district.  Local Council Tax collection 
rates had exceeded expectations and there had been a reduction in claimant rates.   
In terms of the spare room subsidy, East Kent Housing was monitoring this and 
working with tenants affected by it.   East Kent Services would be asked to look at 
how this information could be collated with a view to having it considered by the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee.     

 
RESOLVED:   (a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 

requested to consider a report on the combined impact on 
local residents and communities of recent welfare reforms. 

 
    (b)  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

577 AUDIT PLAN 2013-14  
 
Mr Woodcock presented the report which set out Grant Thornton’s approach to 
conducting audits at Dover District Council, including its understanding of the 
financial challenges and risks facing the authority and the proposed reporting 
timetable.    In response to Councillor Eddy, it was accepted that, notwithstanding 
that the partnerships had been in place for a number of years and there were active 
controls to mitigate the risks, a comment about the risks arising from participating in 
shared service arrangements should have been included in the report.    

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.   
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.04 pm. 


